

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
6/23/2020 2:42 PM

No. 37022-4-III
Whitman County Superior Court No. 19-1-00097-38

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF WASHINGTON STATE
DIVISION III

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

THOMAS MCBRIDE, Appellant

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Attorney for Respondent

Wendy Lierman
Senior Deputy Prosecutor
Whitman County
WSBA No. 46963

PO Box 30
Colfax, WA 99111-0030
(509) 397-6250

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....**II**

ISSUES.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....7

ARGUMENT.....8

I. DEPUTY’S NEBE TESTIMONY REGARDING CONTROL OF MR. MCBRIDE’S ROOM DOES NOT REQUIRE REVERSAL9

a. There was no manifest constitutional error because there is no showing of actual prejudice.....9

b. Reversal is not required because any error was harmless. ...8

II. ANY JUDICIAL COMMENTS WERE HARMLESS ERROR.....8

a. The suggestion to read from the transcript did not prejudice the Appellant because the Appellant’s statements were already properly admitted into evidence.14

b. The Appellant has not cited authority supporting its allegation that the Judge was actually or potentially biased against the Appellant.17

III. ANY PROPENSITY EVIDENCE WAS HARMLESS AND NOT PRESERVED FOR APPEAL.....18

a. The error was not preserved for appeal.....18

b. Even if the court grants review, the Statements were19

<u>not propensity evidence.</u>	19
c. <u>Even if the statements were error, the error was</u> <u>harmless.</u>	20
IV. <u>READING FROM THE TRANSCRIPT WAS HARMLESS</u> <u>ERROR.</u>	22
V. <u>THE APPELLANT CANNOT PROVE INEFFECTIVE</u> <u>ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL.</u>	24
a. <u>There was no propensity evidence.</u>	25
b. <u>The trial's result would not have been different.</u> ...	26
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases	Page
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 687–88, 694, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....	25
Washington Cases	Page
<i>State v. Coristine</i> , 177 Wn. 2d 370, 380, 300 P.3d 400, 405 (2013).	
<i>State v. Diaz</i> , 46016-5-11, 2015 WL 5826487, at *1, *7 (Wash. Ct. App. Oct 6, 2015).....	18-19
<i>State v. Gamble</i> , 168 Wn.2d 161, 188, 225 P.3d 973, 987 (2010).....	17
<i>State v. Gunderson</i> , 181 Wn. 2d 916, 926, 337 P.3d 1090, 1095 (2014)...	8
<i>State v. Gresham</i> , 173 Wn.2d at 433, 269 P.3d 207 (2012).....	8
<i>State v. Hansen</i> , 46 Wn. App. 292, 300, 730 P.2d 706, 737 P.2d 670 (1986).....	14
<i>State v. Humphries</i> , 181 Wn.2d 708, 720, 336 P.3d 1121 (2014).....	25
<i>State v. Huynh</i> , 49 Wn. App. 192, 203, 742 P.2d 160, 167 (1987).....	22
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 102 Wn.2d 689, 695, 689 P.2d 76 (1984).....	21
<i>State v. King</i> , 167 Wn. 2d 324, 332, 219 P.3d 642, 646 (2009).....	12-13
<i>State v. Kirkman</i> , 159 Wn. 2d 918, 935, 155 P.3d 125, 134 (2007).....	9,10,13
<i>State v. Lane</i> , 125 Wn. 2d 825, 838 (1995).....	14
<i>State v. Levy</i> , 156 Wn. 2d 709, 725, 132 P.3d 1076, 1084 (2006).....	15, 16
<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 29 Wn. App. 836, 839, 631 P.2d 420, 422 (1981).....	22

Washington Cases Cont'd	Page
<i>State v. Lynn</i> , 67 Wn. App. 339, 344, 835 P.2d 251, 254 (1992)	10
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn. 2d 322, 332, 899 P.2d 1251, 1255 (1995), <i>as amended</i> (Sept. 13, 1995).....	10
<i>State v. Morales</i> , 173 Wn. 2d 560, 574, 269 P.3d 263, 271 (2012), <i>as corrected on denial of reconsideration</i> (Mar. 7, 2012).....	23
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 110 Wn. 2d 682, 685, 757 P.2d 492, 493 (1988).	10
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 106 Wn. 2d 772, 780, 725 P.2d 951, 955 (1986).....	21
<i>State v. Walsh</i> , 143 Wn. 2d 1, 8, 17 P.3d 591, 594 (2001).....	10
<i>State v. Watt</i> , 160 Wn. 2d 626, 633, 160 P.3d 640, 643 (2007).....	23

Court Rules	Page
RAP 2.5.....	9

Rules of Evidence	Page
ER 404.....	20, 21
